

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
7/30/2020 4:24 PM
No. 54370-2-II

COURT OF APPEALS,
DIVISION II,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CITY OF BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, a Washington
municipal corporation, and its DEPARTMENT OF
PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT,

Appellant,

v.

PAUL and JENNIFER CLARK,

Respondents.

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT CITY OF BAINBRIDGE
ISLAND**

James E. Haney, WSBA #11058
Attorney for Appellant
OGDEN MURPHY WALLACE, PLLC
901 5th Ave, Suite 3500
Seattle, WA 98164
Tel: 206-447-7000/Fax: 206-447-0215
Email: jhaney@omwlaw.com

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT3

 A. The Clarks’ brief contains numerous misstatements of fact and unsupported factual assertions.3

 B. The Clarks bear the burden of proof in this matter; *Post v. City of Tacoma* and BIMC chapter 1.26 are inapposite.....7

 C. The trial court erred in raising issues *sua sponte*.....9

 D. The Hearing Examiner’s decision was correct as a matter of law and fact, and the Clarks have failed to show otherwise.12

 1. The Hearing Examiner correctly interpreted the VMP.....12

 2. The Hearing Examiner correctly interpreted chapter 16.22 and used it guide his interpretation of the VMP.....16

 E. The Hearing Examiner’s decision affirming revocation is constitutional, and the Clarks have not shown otherwise. .20

 1. The 20% clearing limit is not an “exaction” at all, much less an unconstitutional one, nor does it violate RCW 82.02.020.....20

 2. The vested rights doctrine does not apply to this case.....23

III. CONCLUSION.....24

Table of Authorities

Cases

Aho Construction I v. City of Moxee, 6 Wn. App. 441, 468, 430 P.3d 1131 (2018)..... 1, 5, 10, 11, 21

Chinn v. City of Spokane, 173 Wn. App. 89, ¶ 8, 293 P.3d 401 (2013) 7

Clyde Hill v. Roisen, 111 Wn.2d 912, 920-21, 962 P.2d 1375 (1989) 15

Conrad v. Univ. of Wash., 119 Wn.2d 519, 527-28, 834 P.2d 17 (1992). 11

Dolan v. City of Tigard, 512 U.S. 374, 391 (1994) 22

Girton v. City of Seattle, 97 Wn. App. 360, 363, 983 P.2d 1135 (1999).. 20

Habitat Watch v. Skagit County, 155 Wn.2d 397, ¶ 22, 120 P.3d 56 (2005) 10, 21

Hanson v. City of Snohomish, 121 Wn.2d 552, 557, 852 P.2d 295 (1993) 11

Kitsap Alliance of Property Owners v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hr’gs Bd., 160 Wn. App., 250, 272, 255 P.3d 696 (2011) 21

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist., 570 U.S. 595, 604-05 (2013) 22

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp., 458 U.S. 419 (1982).. 22

Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council, 505 U.S. 1003, 1019 (1992).. 22

Maynard Inv. Co. v. McCann, 77 Wn.2d 616, 622-23, 465 P.2d 657 (1970) 11

Mercer Island Citizens for Fair Process v. Tent City 4, 156 Wn. App. 393, ¶ 21, 232 P.3d 1163 (2010)..... 10, 11

Nickum v. City of Bainbridge Island, 153 Wn. App. 366, ¶ 32, 223 P.3d 1172 (2009)..... 11

<i>Niesche v. Concrete Sch. Dist.</i> , 129 Wn. App. 632, 641-42, 127 P.3d 713 (2005).....	23
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825, 837 (1987).....	22
<i>Olympic Stewardship Found. v. W. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hr’gs Bd.</i> , 166 Wn. App. 172, ¶ 35, 274 P.3d 1040 (2012).....	21
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	22
<i>Post v. City of Tacoma</i> , 167 Wn.2d 300, 310-11, 217 P.3d 1179 (2009)...	8
<i>Town of Woodway v. Snohomish County</i> , 180 Wn.2d 165, 169-70, 322 P.3d 1219 (2014).....	23

Statutes

RCW 36.70A.050.....	17
RCW 36.70C.130.....	4, 7, 10, 20
RCW 82.02.020	2, 20, 21

Regulations

WAC 222-16-050.....	18
---------------------	----

Ordinances

BIMC 16.22.030.A.1	17
BIMC 16.22.050	16
BIMC 16.22.050.A	17
BIMC 16.22.060	passim
BIMC 16.22.060.A.1	passim

BIMC 16.22.060.B.....	18
BIMC 16.22.097.A	8
BIMC 16.22.115	8
BIMC 2.16.020.R.1.a.....	8
BIMC table 2.16.010-1	8
